

No. 19-351

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALAN PHILIPP, GERALD STIEBEL, AND JED LEIBER,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

NICHOLAS M. O'DONNELL
Counsel of Record
ERIKA L. TODD
SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
One Post Office Square
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 338-2814
nodonnell@sullivanlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	v
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	1
Factual Background.....	4
Procedural Background	6
Summary of the Argument	8
Argument.....	11
I. The Plain Text of 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) Deprives the Prussian Foundation of Sovereign Immunity	11
A. The Takings Clause Provides Jurisdic- tion over Claims for Nazi Takings During the Holocaust	11
i. An amendment to the FSIA con- firms that the takings clause provides jurisdiction in this case....	14
B. Other Interpretative Authorities Con- firm that the Takings Clause Applies....	16
i. The drafting history of the FSIA shows that claims based upon Nazi takings were understood to state claims under the FSIA takings clause	16
ii. By the time the FSIA was enacted, Nazi takings had been recognized as takings in violation of interna- tional law for decades.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
iii. Congress has repeatedly confirmed its condemnation of Nazi property takings	23
iv. The domestic takings rule does not apply to genocidal acts	26
C. The Text of the FSIA Can Only Be Amended by Congress	28
D. The Policy of the FSIA Is Not Under Review	32
E. Petitioners Distort and Minimize the Holocaust.....	34
II. The FSIA Has Already Provided the Appropriate Comity to Petitioners	38
A. The FSIA Expresses the Comity that the United States Provides to Foreign Sovereigns and Instrumentalities Like the Prussian Foundation.....	39
B. Petitioners’ New Comity-Based Abstention Proposal Rehashes Their Un-Appealed <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Argument.....	43
C. Comity-Based Abstention Is Rare and Controversial	45
D. If the Defense Were Available, Discretionary Abstention Would Not Apply Here.....	52
Conclusion.....	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Addendum: Statutory Provisions.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12, 27
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Aus.</i> , 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12–13, 25
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Banco Nacional De Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	30, 31, 51
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519 (1839)	48
<i>Bernstein v. N. V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954)	22
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	11, 26, 27, 30
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	8, 11, 17, 32, 33
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12, 25, 27
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	45
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Colo. River Water Conserv. Dist v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	45, 46, 47, 52
<i>County of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959)	46
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	51
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	24
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hung.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2011)	13, 25
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hung.</i> , Civil Action No. 10-1261 (ESH), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32111 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2016)	13, 25
<i>F. Palicio y Compania, S. A. v. Brush</i> , 256 F. Supp. 481 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	32
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	12
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	42, 43
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	29
<i>Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	38, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	50
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	28
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	50, 51
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	50
<i>Malewicz v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.D.C. 2005)	13, 25
<i>Mezerhane v. República Bolivariana De Venez.</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v.</i> <i>Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	52
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Republic of Arg. v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann.</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	13, 33
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	52
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Royal & Sun All. Ins. Co. of Can. v. Century Int’l Arms, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006)	46, 47, 53
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’t Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	11–12
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	51
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hung.</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26, 33
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hung.</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (2018)	41
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States Dist. Court for S. Dist.</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	48
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	50, 51
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	23
<i>United States v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 234 U.S. 245 (1914)	28, 29
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	39, 48
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery (HEAR) Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524, § 4(3) (2016)	<i>passim</i>
Holocaust Victims Redress Act (HVRA), Pub. L. No. 105-158, 112 Stat. 15 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
Justice for Uncompensated Survivors Today (JUST) Act, Pub. L. No. 115-171, 132 Stat. 1288 (2017).....	23, 25, 26, 53
22 U.S.C. § 2370	31
22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(1).....	31
22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(2).....	30, 31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1350	50
28 U.S.C. § 1605(A)	34
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(ii)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(iii)	42
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(2).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(2)(A)	2, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(2)(B)(ii).....	15, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(3)(B)(i).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(3)(C)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1606	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD	
<i>A Bill to Define the Circumstances in which Foreign States are Immune from the Jurisdiction of the United States Courts and in which Execution may not be Levied on Their Assets, and for other Purposes: Hearing on H.R. 3493 Before the Subcommittee on Claims and Governmental Relations of the Committee on the Judiciary House of Representatives, 93rd Cong. 21 (1973).....</i>	18, 19
<i>To Define the Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts in Suits Against Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 11315 Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law and Governmental Relations of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (1976)</i>	19, 39, 48
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Appellants, <i>Philipp et al. v. FRG et al.</i> , Nos. 17-7064 (consolidated with No. 17-7117) (D.C. Cir. Dec. 1, 2017)	40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brosda, Carsten, Prof. Monika Grutters, and Burkhard Jung, <i>Guidelines for implementing the Statement by the Federal Government, the Länder and the national associations of local authorities on the tracing and return of Nazi-confiscated art, especially Jewish property, of December 1999</i> , Minister of State for Culture and Media. (2019) (www.kulturgutverluste.de/Content/08_Downloads/EN/BasicPrinciples/Guidelines/Guidelines.pdf?__blob=publicationFile&v=8).....	36
<i>Comity</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	10
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277	12, 21, 22, 33, 37
Decision of the Hesse District Court of Appeals, Frankfurt, 1 U 196/16 (Feb. 8, 2018)	55
Defendants’ Memorandum of Law in Support of their Motion to Dismiss the Complaint for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under the FSIA, <i>Hulton v. Bayerische Staatsgemäldesammlungen</i> , No. 16-cv-9360 (RJS) (S.D.N.Y.)	13
Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint, <i>Philipp v. Fed. Rep. of Germany</i> , No. 15-cv-00266 (CKK) (D.D.C. 2017)	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Harold G. Maier, <i>Extraterritorial Jurisdiction at a Crossroads: An Intersection Between Public and Private International Law</i> , 76 Am. J. Int'l L. 280 (1982).....	47
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws, Foreign and Domestic, in Regard to Contracts, Rights, and Remedies, and Especially in Regard to Marriages, Divorces, Wills, Successions, and Judgments</i> , 8 The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 1 (2008)	38
Military Government Law No. 59, Restitution of Identifiable Property (Passed November 29, 1947)	20, 22, 53
Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , <i>Philipp et al. v. FRG et al.</i> , Nos. 17-7064 (consolidated with No. 17-7117) (D.C. Cir. Sept. 7, 2017)	40
Press Release, Department of State, Jurisdiction of United States Re Suits for Identifiable Property Involved in Nazi Forced Transfers, 20 Dep't St. Bull. 573 (Apr. 27, 1949)	22
Press Release, Stiftung Preussischer Kulturbesitz, SPK restitutes work from Hans Purrman's collection (Jan. 1, 2020) (www.preussischer-kulturbesitz.de/newsroom/press/press-releases/detail-page/article/2020/01/16/pressemeldung-spk-restituiert-werk-aus-hans-purrmanns-sammlung.html?L=1&cHash=9ead845c9c548179a2db574c57eea833)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RESTATEMENT (FOURTH) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS: SELECTED TOPICS IN TREATIES, JURISDICTION, AND SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, § 424	51
RESTATEMENT (FOURTH) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS: SELECTED TOPICS IN TREATIES, JURISDICTION, AND SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, § 455	42
Robert Edsel, <i>The Monuments Men: Allied He- roes, Nazi Thieves and the Greatest Treasure Hunt in History</i> (Center Street 2010)	21
<i>The Role of the United States in Pursuing Com- pensation for Holocaust Victims and Heirs, and the Historical Bases for U.S. Leadership</i> (2020), Conference on Jewish Material Claims Against Germany (www.claimscon.org/wp- content/uploads/2020/09/2020.9.23-The-U.S.- Role-in-Holocaust-Compensation-.pdf)	35
William M. Milliken, <i>Born Under the Sign of Li- bra</i> (1977)	6
